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LEGISLATIVE BILL 146
Approved by the Govermor May 25, 1983

Introduced by Pirsch, 10

AN ACT to ameud sections 43-102 and 43-104, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 43-128, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1982, 1elating to adoption of children; to

provide requirements for a foreign-born
child's adoption; to provide that medical
records be available when prescribed; to

renreal the original sections; and to declare
an emergency.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Sect ion 1. That section 43-102, Reissue
Revised Statutes of VNebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

43~102. Any person or persons, desiring to
adopt a mimor child, shall file in the county court of
the county in which the person or persons desiring to
adop* such child reside, a petition for adoption, signed
and sworn to by the person or persons desiring to adopt,
together with the comnsent or consents required by
section 43-104 or cection 2 of this act, and the
certificates required by sections 43-104.02 to
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Sec. 2. The petition 5

born _in _a _foreign country shall be acgompanied by: (1) _A

dogument or documents from a court, official depactaent,

Qor_qovernment _agency of _country of origig_stating
that_the parent _h

that the _patental iR

have been _terminated, or stating_ _thai the child _to be
adopted _has _been _abandoned _or _relinguished by__the
natural parents__aund that the ild is to _immigrate to
the United States _for_the pu £__adoption; and (2)
ucitten _consent ta _the adop .the child from _a
child _placement agency _lice

Social _Services __or _the

zepresentative which placed

person__or persons._ __The ¢ 11 __be signed _aad
acknowledged before au offi ized _to acknouledge
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option of any child

ve heen met.

3. That section 43-104, Relssue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, bhe amended to read
as follows:

43-104. No adoption shall be decreed unless
the petition therefor is accompanied by written consents
thereto executed Ly {n the minor child, if over
fourteen years of age, (2) any district court or
Separate juvenile court in the State of Nebraska haviag
jurisdiction of the custody of a minocr child by wvirtue
of divorce proceedings had in any district court or
separate juvenile «court in the State of Nehraska, and
(3) both parents, if living; the surviving parent of a
child borm in lawful wedlock; or, subject to the
provisions of sections 43-104.02 to 43-104.06, the
mother of a child born out of wedlock; except that
comsent shall not be required of any pareat who shall
{a) have reclinquished +“he child for adontion by a
written instrument; (L) have abandoned +he child for at
least six months next preceding the filing of the
adoption petitiorn, {c) have been deprived of bhis
parental rights to such child by the order of any court
of competent jJurisdiction, or prior to July 13, 1947
have been deprived of the custody of such child by an
order of any juvenile court of comperent jurisdiction by
teason of such child having been declared a dependent or
neglected «child, within tke provisions of sectioas
43-201 to 43-227; or (d) be incapahle of consenting.

#hen an order or deeree of adoptieon has been
entered by any eeurt in any foreiqn country; a eopy of
such order or decree; duly certified and transiated inte
Englishk by a representative of the dHptted States
Bepartaent of S+tate officiniiy stationed in =such country
or; in the absence of any asuch representative; =o
certified and +ransia+ed by the Hnited S+ates Bepartment
of State; may be fited with the petitton Sor adoprzron
and shaill operate in iien of the conzsenr otherwise
required hy +his sections

Sec. 4. That sectior #3-1238, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1982, bhe amended to read as
fallowus:

43-128. Phe records of an individunit adopted
person shailt ineinde-s

13y A enmpiete medicat hiztory of the persons
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12y & compiete medical  histery of the mothers
and

3 if avatiabie; a coapiete medical history
of the fathers

Sneh  medicat hisetories shatt be provided A

child placement agency shall maintain, aad shall provide
to the adopriny parents wupon placement of the person
with such parents and to the adopted person upon his or
her request, the available medical history of the person
placed for adoption and of _the biological parents. The
medical history shall _not _include the names of the
biological parents of the adopted person or the place of
birth of the adopted persgn.

sec. 5. That original sections 43-102 and
43-104, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 43-128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1982, are
repealed.

sec. 6. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passaye and approval, according to law.



